including cost to amount to R 250 000. Awaiting trial date.

Detailed information on pending cases can be obtained in the claims register of the municipality.

58

GERT SIBANDE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2018 2017

34. Related parties

`

Relationships
Accounting Officer  - CA Habile Refer to accounting officer's report.
Chief Financial Officer - ZA Buthelezi - From 1 December 2017 Management
General Manager: Corporate Services - NC Ndhlovu - From 4 June 2018 Management
General Manager: Community and Social Services - ME Michele - From
1 February 2018

Management

General Manager: Planning and Economic Development - MJ Mkhonza -
From  1 February 2018

Management

General Manager:Infrastructure and Technical Services - ME Thabethe Management

Related party transactions

Contributions paid to related parties
SALGA 1,370,450 1,438,432

Refer to note 25 for amounts paid to management.

35. Prior-year adjustments

The following adjustments were effected in the period under review:

Statement of financial position

2017

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

VAT - receivables (1) 7 11,499,157 11,944,677 - 23,443,834
Unspend conditional grant (1) 15 12,302,775 11,944,677 - 24,247,452
Property, plant and equipment (2) 10 295,676,938 1,697,306 - 297,374,244
Payables form exchange transaction - retention (3) 13 83,022,464 (184,228) - 82,838,236
Receivables form exchange transactions -onther
receivables (1)

6 3,674,646 - 22,444 3,697,090

Receivables form non - exchange transactions -onther
receivables (1)

11 22,444 - (22,444) -

406,198,424 25,402,432 - 431,600,856

Statement of financial performance

2017

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Depreciation and amortisation (2) 22 (19,533,220) 1,697,305 - (17,835,915)
Transfers and subsidies - paid (3) 28 (93,344,614) 184,228 - (93,160,386)
Other Income ( 2) 19 3,279,538 - (2,794,364) 485,174
Service charges (2) 20 - - 2,794,364 2,794,364
Repairs and maintenance (3) 6,029,356 - (6,029,356) -
Opeating cost (3) 26 40,001,030 - 6,029,356 46,030,386

Surplus for the year (63,567,910) 1,881,533 - (61,686,377)

Cash flow statement

2018

Errors

59

GERT SIBANDE DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2018 2017

35. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

The following are explanations of the period errors occurred during the year under review.

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Error 1

Correction of VAT wrongly paid to SARS as Output VAT on RBIG grant funds received. Grant funding are regarded as to be
taxed at zero VAT (R11,944,677.19)

Error 2

Correction of depreciation wrongly calculated on machine and equipment (R1,967) and furniture and equipment